

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants,

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Civil Action No. 2:15-CV-41/43-SWS
The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PUBLIC LANDS, NATURAL
RESOURCES, ENERGY, AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANTS**

BRAD BARTLETT
Sturm College of Law
University of Denver
2255 East Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-7870
bbartlett@law.du.edu

KEVIN LYNCH
Sturm College of Law
University of Denver
2255 East Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6039
klynch@law.du.edu

August 17, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RULE 29(a) STATEMENT OF CONSENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), amici Interested Law Professors state that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29(A) STATEMENT OF CONSENT	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BLM HAS PLENARY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ACTIVITIES ON PUBLIC LANDS.....	4
II. THE SDWA FRACTURING EXEMPTION APPLIES ONLY TO SDWA REGULATION	10
A. No Legal Authority Supports the Lower Court’s SDWA Holding	10
B. A Textual Reading of the SDWA Undercuts the Lower Court’s Decision 15	
C. The SDWA Does Not Narrow a Different Statute’s Broad Language	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION DEPRIVES THE BLM OF AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ACTIVITIES NOT EXPLICITLY MENTIONED IN FLPMA, MLA, AND SIMILAR STATUTES	20
Conclusion	22
ADDENDUM: LIST OF AMICI	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Coastal Oil v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. 2008)	13
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N. D. Cal. 2013)	8
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	12
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11-12, 19
<i>Getty Oil v. Clark</i> , 614 F. Supp. 904 (D. Wyo. 1985)	6
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Foundation v. EPA</i> , 276 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Raleigh & Gaston Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. 269 (1871)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18-19
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	4
<i>United States v. Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	4

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	4

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 396 (Westlaw 2016) 1

25 U.S.C. § 396d (Westlaw 2016) 1

25 U.S.C. § 2107 (Westlaw 2016) 1

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287 (Westlaw 2016) 1

30 U.S.C. § 189 (Westlaw 2016) 6

30 U.S.C. § 226(g) (Westlaw 2016) 5

42 U.S.C. 300h (Westlaw 2016) 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 9601(8) (Westlaw 2016) 11

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8) (Westlaw 2016) 11

43 U.S.C. § 1702(e) (Westlaw 2016) 9

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) (Westlaw 2016) 7

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) (Westlaw 2016) 2, 5, 6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.5375 (Westlaw 2016) 21

43 C.F.R. § 3809 (Westlaw 2016) 9

43 C.F.R. § 8340 (Westlaw 2016) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

53 Fed. Reg. 46,798 (1988) 8

77 Fed. Reg. 14,914 (Mar. 13, 2012) 14, 21

77 Fed. Reg. 43,906 (July 26, 2012).....14, 21

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....2, 7

81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016).....21

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185, at 32 (1972), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454, 6484085.....11, 16

Vengosh, Avner, et al., *A Critical Review of the Risks to Water Resources from Unconventional Shale Gas Development and Hydraulic Fracturing in the United States*, 48 *Envtl. Sci. & Tech.* 8334 (2014)6

Wiseman, Hannah J., *Regulatory Adaptation in Fractured Appalachia*, 21 *VILL. ENVTL. L. J.* 229 (2010).....15

Wiseman, Hannah J., *Risk and Response in Fracturing Policy*, 84 *U. COLO. L. REV.* 729 (2013).....15

Wiseman, Hannah, *Untested Waters: The Rise of Hydraulic Fracturing in Oil and Gas Production and the Need to Revisit Regulation*, 20 *FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV.* 115 (2009).....12-14

Hannah J. Wiseman, *Written Testimony for “The Future of Hydraulic Fracturing on Federal Lands,”* U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Natural Resources, Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources, July 15, 2015, <http://docs.house.gov/meetings/II/II06/20150715/103846/HHRG-114-II06-Wstate-WisemanH-20150715.pdf>.....13

Resolution 03-5, Ground Water Protection Council, <http://www.gwpc.org/sites/default/files/Res-03-5.pdf>.....17

U.S. Dept. of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., Decision, Special Recreation Permit NVW03500-13-01, July 23, 2013, https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/projects/nepa/36777/43974/47325/Burning_Man_2013_SRP_Decision_with_out_attachments.pdf.....9

U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., *First Tracks*, http://www.blm.gov/or/mypubliclands/vol2/MPL_2_First_Tracks.php.....20

U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., *Mineral and Surface Acreage Managed by the BLM*,
http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/info/About_BLM/subsurface.html8

U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., *The Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) of 1976: How the Stage Was Set for BLM's "Organic Act,"* <http://www.blm.gov/flpma/organic.htm>5
